

# ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundredth Legislature

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1954, Chapter 10, Section 27, Subsection VI.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1961

# RESOLVES

# OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the One Hundredth Legislature

# 1961

#### 1230 CHAP, 41

#### RESOLVES, 1961

Court for the County of Kennebec within one year from the first day of August, 1961, at any term thereof against the State of Maine for damages, if any, for negligence, if any, of the State of Maine, and the complaint issuing out of said Superior Court under the authority of this resolve shall be served on the Secretary of State by attested copy 30 days before a term of said court by the sheriff or either of his deputies in any county of the State of Maine; and the conduct of said action shall be according to the practice of actions and proceedings between parties in said Superior Court, and the liabilities of the parties and elements of damage, if any, shall be the same as the liabilities and elements of damage between individuals; and the Attorney General is hereby authorized and designated to appear, answer and defend said action. Any judgment that may be recovered in such action shall be payable from the General Highway Fund of the State of Maine on final process issued by said Superior Court or, if appealed, the Supreme Judicial Court, and costs may be taxed for the said Charlotte Alex, if she recovers in said action. Any recovery in said action shall not be in excess of \$10,000 including costs. Hearing thereon shall be before 3 Justices of the Superior Court, without a jury; said justices to be assigned by the Chief Justice of the Supreme Judicial Court.

Effective September 16, 1961

### Chapter 39

#### RESOLVE, Regulating Fishing in Johnston Pond, TA, RIO, Piscataquis County.

Fishing in Johnston Pond, regulated. Resolved: That the Commissioner of Inland Fisheries and Game is authorized and directed to issue a rule and regulation opening Johnston Pond, TA, RIO, Piscataquis County, to fishing under the general law, except the use or possession of live fish as bait is prohibited. This resolve shall take effect January 1, 1962.

Effective January 1, 1962

### Chapter 40

#### RESOLVE, Opening Cross Lake, Aroostook County, to Ice Fishing for Cusk.

**Cross Lake opened to ice fishing. Resolved:** That the Commissioner of Inland Fisheries and Game be authorized and directed to issue a rule and regulation opening Cross Lake, Aroostook County, to ice fishing at night from sunset to sunrise for cusk from the time ice forms in the fall until March 31st and prohibiting the use or possession of live fish as bait for the calendar years 1962 and 1963.

Effective September 16, 1961

## Chapter 41

RESOLVE, Regulating Fishing in Long Pond, Franklin County.

Fishing in Long Pond regulated. Resolved: That the Commissioner of Inland Fisheries and Game be authorized and directed to issue a rule and regula-

#### **RESOLVES, 1961**

tion prohibiting fishing by any other method than by fly fishing or trolling in Long Pond, Sandy River Plantation, Franklin County, and prohibiting the use or possession of live fish as bait.

Effective September 16, 1961

## Chapter 42

#### RESOLVE, Authorizing Construction of Causeway in Little Sebago Lake.

Construction of causeway in Little Sebago Lake; authorized. Resolved: That the owner, his heirs or assigns, of the island lying in Little Sebago Lake, in the Town of Gray, Cumberland County, designated as Lot No. 42 on the plan of said town drawn by Wright and Pierce of Topsham in 1955, and filed in the Cumberland County Registry of Deeds as Plan No. L S 7 is authorized to construct and maintain a causeway from said island to that part of said lake designated on said plan as Lot No. 43, now owned by him, the exact location of which to be determined by the said owner.

Effective September 16, 1961

## Chapter 43

## RESOLVE, Regulating Fishing in Moose River, Somerset County.

Fishing in Moose River, regulated. Resolved: That the Commissioner of Inland Fisheries and Game is authorized and directed to issue a rule and regulation closing Moose River, Somerset County, from the red post 150' below Brassua Dam to the mouth of Moose River, in Rockwood Strip and Taunton Raynham Grant, TI RI, from October 1st to April 30th of the following year. Said river shall be open under the general law from May 1st to September 15th, and open to fly fishing only, with a daily bag limit of one trout, salmon or togue from September 16th to September 30th for the calendar years 1961 and 1962.

Effective September 16, 1961

## Chapter 44

#### RESOLVE, in Favor of David A. Hickland of Milbridge.

David A. Hickland; compensated. Resolved: That there be appropriated from the General Highway Fund the sum of \$175 to be paid to David A. Hickland, of Milbridge, as a full and final settlement of his claim against the State for damage, not compensated by the State Highway Commission, to his sewer line caused by the construction of the highway through the Town of Milbridge in 1956.

Effective September 16, 1961